Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 n 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
C&M - Group Limited SC097157
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Nichclas James Dargan John Charles Reid
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Lomond House Lomond House
9 George Square g George Square
Glasgow Glasgow
G2 1QQ G2 1QQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from fo

(b) Insert date(s) | (b) 28 January 2009 (b) 27 July 2009

Signed /w

Joint / Administrator(s)

20909

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact John Charles Reid
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you if there is a query on the 9 George Square
form. Glasgow
G2 1QQ
The contact information that you give Tel: 0141 204 2800
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX; GW 223 DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

. Registrar of Companies
_ 4th Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2
139 Fountainbridge
A Edinburgh
ser SGeXsCzy- EH3 OFF
04/08/2009 1 . .
L COMPANIES House 405 . DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Deloitte. R

Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow G2 1QQ

Tel: +44 (0) 141 204 2800
Fax: +44 (0) 141 314 5831
www.deloitte.co.uk

TENTOR TRADE LIMITED, SILTERS CO. LIMITED, g:;:‘;:-'f’;;‘f‘fgi '(3)1 13c1];13.5|7f55’s95
C & M GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED, C & M GROUP LIMITED, mcad@deloitte.co.uk

C&M - ENGINEERING SERVICES (UK) LIMITED,

C&M -~ MARINE SERVICES LIMITED -

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANIES” OR “"THE

GROUP")

3 September 2009
Our ref: NJD/JCR/SLG/LIB

Dear Sirs

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group
Limited, C&M - Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited
(All in Administration) (*the Companies” or “the Group”)

In accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules™),
we write to advise you on the progress of the Administrations.

The following document is enclosed:

» " Administrators Progress Report which includes the additional information prescribed by the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended).

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

o N—

John C Reid
Joint Administrator

Enc
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are currently managed by Nick Dargan and John Reid as Joint
Administrators, The Administrators act as agent of the Companies and without personal Lability,

Important notice: Pariners, Associate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administrators contract without personal
liablity. Unless otherwise shown, alf appaintment taking Fartners, Associate Partners and Directars are authorised hy
The Institate of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Delgitte LLP is 2 fimited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Street Square, London ECAA 3BZ, United Kingdom.

Delaitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (DTTY), a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.ukabout for a detaited description of the legal structure
of DTT ard its member firms. -

i Hrcinl jonel i fell
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ;f, ﬁfi"o’?;f,,ﬁf;?;pﬂﬁ;;ﬁ:ng



Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited,
C & M Group Limited, C&M - Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M -
Marine Services Limited

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

("the Companies” or “the Group”)

Court of Session Edinburgh

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.38 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986
(AS AMENDED)

3 September 2009

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability

Nicholas James Dargan and John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB



CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS : 8
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES 10 .
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
3. Estimated outcome statement as at 27 August 2009 for the UK Sub

Group and Tentor

4, Joint Administrators’ time costs

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Lirnited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors
dated 3 September 2009



ABBREVIATIONS
For. the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“The Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
"The Rules” Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended)
“the Administrators”, “we" or Nicholas James Dargan and John Charles Reid of

“us” Deloitte LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace,
Edinburgh, EH1 2DB

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

"Tentor” Tentor Trade Limited (In Administration)

“Silters” Silters Co. Limited (In Administration)

“Holdings” C & M Group Holdings Limited (In Administration)

*Group” C & M Group Limited (In Administration)

“Engineering” C&M - Engineering Services (UK) Limited (In
Administration)

“"Marine UK” C&M - Marine Services Limited (In Administration)

“Marine USA” C&M - Marine Services (USA) Inc

“the UK Sub Group” Holdings, Group, Engineering & Marine UK

“the Cypriot Companies” Tentor and Silters

“the Companies” or “the the UK Sub Group & the Cypriot Companies

Group”

“the Bank” or "RBS” Royal Bank of Scotland plc

“the Directors” The Directors of the Companies as detailed in
Appendix 1

“Lime Rock” Lime Rock Partners - Fund IV

“A&P” A&P Tyne Limited

"Q'Brien’s” G O'Brien and Sons Limited

*Dunfare” Dunfare Limited

*HMRC” Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs

"WAT" Value Added Tax

“WIP” Work in Progress

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated

3 September 2009 i



1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the
Companies since our first report to creditors dated 27 February 2009,

Given the information previously provided in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and
have focussed on progress of the administrations since the first report to
creditors.

As confirmed previously, the reporting for the Group will be prepared on a
combined basis although individual Outcome Statements are attached as

appropriate.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at
Appendix 1,

In light of the ongoing discussions over the sale of the assets of Silters, the
Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the value of
Siiters net property would seriously prejudice the commercial interests of Silters
and any future sales negotiations. Accordingly this information is not disclosed as
part of the Administrators’ Progress Report. A Consolidated Estimated Outcome
Statement for the other Group Companies is attached at Appendix 3.

A receipts and payments account for the relevant six month period for each
Company is also attached at Appendix 2 with a reconciliation where necessary
(Group and Engineering only) to the values used in the Estimated Outcome
Statement at 27 August 2009.

It is not anticipated that the Bank will recover its lending in full. Accordingly,
there will be no funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the
Companies other than via the prescribed part as discussed below,

1.2 Details of the appointment of the administrators

Nicholas James Dargan and Patrick Alexander Lannagan of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies by the directors of the
Companies on 28 July 2008 (UK Sub Group), 1 August 2008 (Silters) and 4
August 2008 (Tentor).

The appointments were made under the out of Court procedure at the Court of
Session, Edinburgh under paragraphs 22 to 34 of Schedule Bl of the Act.

Further to the resignation of Patrick Lannagan from Deloitte LLP on 16 January
2009 Patrick was replaced as Joint Administrator by John Reid, a partner of
Deloitte LLP, on 20 March 2009.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the -Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditars dated

3 Septernber 2009 2



2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the
objective of the Administration appointments should be that of achieving a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration).

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out above.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were
approved by the creditors of the Companies are as follows:

1.

they continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Companies, including
(but not exclusive to) the continued trading operations of the Companies,
collection of debts due to the Companies, completion of the sales of the
remaining business and assets of the Companies where necessary, utilising
realisations of assets where appropriate, settle any Administration
expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
Administration; and

they continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors and
former directors and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with
their investigations into the affairs of the Companies (to the extent
required by law or other regulatory rules); and

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors against the Companies unless the
Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that the Companies
will have no assets available for distribution; and

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit. In
relation to distributions to unsecured creditors the Administrators be
authorised to seek the consent of the Court to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors; and

if creditors of each of the Companies so determine, at a meeting of
creditors, to appoint a creditors’ committee in respect of each of the
Companies to assist the Administrators (such committee must comprise of
between 3 and 5 creditors of each of the Companies); or

in the absence of a creditors’ committee, the secured and preferential
creditors (to the extent they exist) of each of the Companies shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees, in accordance with the Rules,
by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in the
Administration for each of the Companies; and

in the absence of a creditors’ committee, that the creditors approve
disbursements of the Administrators to be drawn from the Companies’
assets at the Administrators’ discretion; and

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, € & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 3




8. in the absence of a creditors’ committee, the secured and preferential
creditors {to the extent they exist) of each of the Companies shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Act, immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing thelr final report to creditors; and

9. that the Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act, immediately
upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors; and

10, if the Administrators believe it to be appropriate, for any of the Companies
to exit the Administration by way of a Liquidation and that the
Administrators will be the Joint Liguidators; or

11. . if the Administrators believe it to be appropriate, for each of the
Companies to exit the Administration by way of dissolving the Companies
under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and the Rules
creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the liquidators.

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status
Ongoing
Complete
Ongoing
Ongoing
N/A
Ongoing -
Ongoing
Pending
Pending
0 Pending
1 Pending

0|00 s o b |ta e

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities
and the estimated outcome for creditors is contained in the following sections of

this report.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated

3 September 2009 4




3.1

3.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

In light of ongoing discussions over the sale of the assets of Silters, the
Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estimate of the value of
Silters net property would seriousily prejudice the commercial interests of Silters
and any future sales negotiations. Accordingly this information is not disclosed as
part of the Administrators’ Progress Report.

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts covering the
appropriate 6 month period for each Company. An Estimated Outcome and
Distribution Statement (excluding Silters) as at 27 August 2009 is presented in
Appendix 3.

The actions of the Administrators to date which are set out in this section are
divided between:

* Silters and the Ice Maiden Conversion; and
o The UK Sub Group and Tentor

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the 6
month period and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised.

Asset realisations, Estimated Outcomes and Future Realisation Strategies

Silters and the Ice Maiden Conversion

As detailed in our previous report of 27 February 2009 a sale of the Ice Maiden
vessel to O'Briens was concluded on 2 February 2009 with ownership of the vessel
transferred with effect from 23 February 2009.

Also detailed in our previous report was confirmation of an agency agreement
entered into with A&P for the sale of the remaining equipment associated with the
Ice Maiden,

To date we have concluded a number of sales of assets for the gross sum of
$1,975k(USD} comprising of the following assets: Thrusters, Gangway, Lifeboats
and Wet Units. Two further sales have been agreed in principal totalling
$772k{USD) but are yet to complete.

The Joint Administrators have received an offer for all the remaining equipment
associated with the Ice Maiden. This offer is being considered along with the
possihility of relocating the assets to another site and instructing specialist agents
to conduct a piecemeal sale of all remaining equipment.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 5



The UK Sub Group and Tentor

We- now estimate total recoveries to the Bank from the UK Sub Group and Tentor
to be £1,705k and recoveries to unsecured creditors via the prescribed parts to be
£444k as summarised in the table below:

UKSubGroupandTOOBr oo oo b s
Consolidated Estimated Qutcome Statement

_To Date
L . o - 7 £0007
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE :
Engineering - Book Debts & WIP .o o898
Engineering - Gaodwill, Stock & Equipment oo 83,
ToxRefund . . . 297
CashatBank . . . R 102
Admnistrators' Asset Recovety Actions 82
Other Realisations = 108 ¢
Gross Realisations . [ 1845

Engineering - Trading and Debt & WIP Recavery Costs ‘
Employee Wage Arrears - Non Preferential |

Mﬁ hi'stratprsLFces' .

LegalFees & Expenses ..
Other Ageats' Fees & Expens
Other Costs of Realisations . .
Preferential Creditors

MNet Property.

Suurce: Deloitte Analysis

For the purposes of presentation the table above shows a deficit to Secured
Creditors. The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix 3 differs from the
above in that it reflects the projected distributions to the secured creditor.

Key realisations since the date of our last report in the UK Sub Group are as
follows: :

+ Negotiated settlements in respect of prepayments made to certain
suppliers for assets and services not delivered/provided at the time of our
appointment totalling £762k in Group;

« Pre appointment VAT refund (within the Other Realisations line above) of
£73k in Group although the appropriate reallocation between Group,
Engineering, Marine and Holdings is yet to be determined; and

« Pre appointment debtors and WIP recovered of £73k in Engineering

Key future realisations include the prescribed part dividends anticipated from the
intercompany balances within the Group. These are based on the anticipated
realisations within the Group and intercompany balances as presented in the
Statement of Affairs prepared by the Directors.

Future costs including administrators fees and legal fees have increased as a
result of anticipated work around the adjudication and payment of unsecured
claims offset against an anticipated saving on debt and WIP recovery costs.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 6



Ongoing Recoveries and actions

Ongoing asset recoveries and other actions in respect of asset realisations
include:

¢+ We continue to pursue outstanding WIP and debtors balances in
Engineering;

¢ A £297k taxation refund across the Group of Companies has been received
although the appropriate allocation has yet to be determined;

* The ongoing identification and recovery of any VAT and tax due to the
Companies; and

¢« We continue to pursue certain other suppliers for goods and services
ordered and paid for pre appointment but not defivered.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co., Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 7



41

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Bank indebtedness at the date of appointment, excluding accrued interest
and charges, totalled:

» Net lending of £4.8m in respect of the UK Sub Group, Tentor and Marine
USA,; and

« Lending of $54.5m{USD) in respect of Silters.

Details of the Bank’s security can be found in our previous report. It is not
anticipated that the Bank will recover its lending in full. In addition, there is not
expected to be any recovery to Lime Rock as second ranking floating charge

holder.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of £39,000 in Group, Engineering and Marine UK have been
paid by the Administrators as payments for the arrears of wages, salaries and
holiday pay for certain staff retained by the Administrators or staff transferred to

Dunfare.

Future preferential claims in respect of employee claims for wages, holiday pay
and outstanding pension contributions are estimated at £59,000 for Group,
Engineering and Marine UK (nil in Holdings, Silters and Tentor).

It is expected there will be funds to pay preferential creditors in full.

Unse_cured creditors and the Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to:

s 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e 20% of net property in excess of £10,000; and is
e Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000.

The availability of amounts to creditors under the prescribed parts is estimated in
section 3.2 (UK Sub Group and Tentor only), however recoveries depend upon
future realisations and costs in the Administrations, including the cost of agreeing
the claims of, and making distributions to, unsecured creditors.

As noted above the Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an
estimate of the value of the Silter's net property would seriously prejudice the
commercial interests of Silters. Accordingly, no estimate of prescribed parts for
Silters is provided.

The quantum of unsecured claims will also impact any dividend available to
unsecured creditors, the guantum of unsecured claims remains uncertain at this
stage.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Lirnited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 Septemnber 2005 : 8



5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5.1 Extensions to the initial appointment period

The initial period of appointment was from 28 July 2008 to 27 July 2009 (the UK
Sub Group), 1 August 2008 to 31 July 2009 (Silters) and 4 August 2008 to 3
August 2009 (Tentor).

As discussed above and in our previous report of 27 February, A&P have been
appointed agents to market and sell the equipment associated with the Ice
Maiden vessel, the majority of which is under the ownership of Silters.
Realisations of these assets are ongoing, however, the volume and specialised
nature of this equipment required us to extend the administrations in order to
realise best value for the creditors.

In addition, there remained outstanding WIP and debtors within Engineering
which we continue to pursue.

The extent of intercompany claims within the Group required us to extend the
administrations of Marine, Group, Holdings and Tentor.

Applications to the Court of Session in Edinburgh were made with extensions
granted as follows:

The UK Sub Group Extensions to 27 July 2010 granted 24 July 2009
Silters Extension to 31 July 2010 granted 28 July 2009
Tentor Extension to 3 August 2010 granted 28 July 2009

5.2 SIP 13 ~ Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Inseclvency Practice Number 13, we confirm that
there have been no transactions with connected parties in the period.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 9



6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fees of £531,420 and expenses of £45,446 have been drawn since our
appointment in relation to the administration of the Group under resolutions
passed by the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with the Rules.
Fees to date have been drawn in respect of the time costs incurred to 30
September 2008 and have been restricted in agreement with the Bank. No fees
have been drawn in respect of the 6 month period covered by this report. The
fees drawn to 30 September 2008 are summarised as follows:

Fees & Expenses Analysis

Fee

£000
Silters 409,241
Tentor -
Engineering 122,119
Group -
Holdings -
Marine -
Total ; 531,420

Source: Deloitte Analysis

Our time costs to 31 July 2009 for Silters total £1,092,279, Engineering total
£294,968 and Group total £38,574. A summary analysis of these costs are
detailed below.

Silters Company Limited - In Administration

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs to 31/07/2009
Other
Senior
Partoers  Directors Managers Staff Average
Area Hours Hours Hours Hours Rate {£)
Admin & Planning 8 206.3 74.1 535 367
Creditors 0 13 425 2638 205
Investigations 45 42.5 718.75 4455 301
Realisation of Assets 59 508.3 8375 472 475
Trading 6.5 3.5 1.5 5 275
Other 5.5 434 109.05 8.6 565
Total 83.5 805.3 9914 656.6
Average Rate (£] 378
Source: Deloitte analysis

Tentor Trade Limited, Sifters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limijted, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 10



C & M - Engineering Services (UK) Limited - In Administration

Analysis of Administrators® Time Costs to 31/07/200%
Other
Senior
Partmers  Directors Managers Staff Awerage
Area Hours Heurs Hours Hours Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 20 27.0 50.6 67.0 232
Creditors - - 258 40.2 182
Investigations 6.0 - - 359 272
Realisation of Assets 7.0 11.5 915 158.4 236
Trading - - 76.5 158.3 204
Other - - 1.0 64 218
Total 15.0 385 2454 466.2
Average Rate (£) 219
Source: Deloitie analysis
C & M Group Limited - In Administration
Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs to 31/07/2009
Other
Senior
Partoers  Directors Managers Staff Awerage
Area Hours Hours Hours Hours Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 0 2.3 9.15 1] 239
Creditars 0 0 35 0 265
Investigations 25 0 0 123 264
Realisation of Assets 0 3 0 0 251
Trading 0 0 0 0 160
Other 0 0 8.3 20,1 266
Total 2.5 53 20.95 324
Average Rate (£) 256
Source: Deloitte analysis

A detailed analysis of the time costs to 31 July 2009 for Silters, Engineering and
Group are attached at Appendix 4. It should be noted that there are no time
costs incurred to 31 July 2009 in respect of Holdings, Marine or Tentor.

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up,
notification of appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency
case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

* Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications,
preferential claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

'y Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of
its directors.

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated

3 September 2009 11




. Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets,
sale of business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks,

collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation

matters.

) Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading
forecasts, monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing
operations, dealing with supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other
staff benefits).

The range of rates for the separate categories of staff (i.e. Partners, Directors,
Managers, and Support Staff} are based on normal hourly charge out rates. The
Manager rates include all grades of manager up to Senior Manager. The ranges
for the period in which fees were drawn are summarised below.

Rates Range Between
Low High
£ E
Partners 560 1,000
Directors 475 885
Managers 220 800
Other Senior Staff 160 255
Support Staff 120 250
Source: Delaitte analysis

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {Scotland) - Remuneration of Insolvency
Office Holders ("SIP 9”), which includes A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees,
is available via the website www.r3.org.uk.

We will also be pleased to provide a copy of the appropriate SIP 9 to you on
request,

Tentor Trade Limited, Silters Co. Limited, C & M Group Holdings Limited, C & M Group Limited, C&M -
Engineering Services (UK) Limited, C&M - Marine Services Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated
3 September 2009 12



SIpPEIE SOUE
|SBYILAL SBYIIN
$50)] SIUIMET

SIPRIE SOUBIN
[SBUDEAL SHEYSHA
SSOY IoUIME

snduy uopron
UOSIZPUSH [laN Aws1af

snduy uopion
UQSIIPUIH Q13N Auataef

sn3uy uopIon
UosIapuay [raN Awasap

snBuy uopron
UOSIGPUIH [[aN Ru2rap

usunoedde
10 98P 18 sa013341]

(9361 12V Aduaajosu]
Y130 14 ANPIYDIS JO pE
-7z ered 1apun) Augdmoy

(9861 10V Asuaajosuy
FI IO [ [NPIYIS IO
-zZ ered 1apun) Auedwoy

(9851 10y Aouaajosuy
Y110 [d [NPAaYyas Jo £
-7z wed 12pun) Auedwoy

(9361 10y Aouaajosu]
AY1JO 1 IMPIYIS JO ¢
-7z eird 1apun) Luedwoy

{9861 19V A3uaajosu]
2UlJ0 | Inpayag Jo p§
-z eied apuny Aueduion

(9361 10V Aousajosu]
SYIJO 14 INpsyIg IO fE
-7z wed rapun) Luedwo)

31 jO SI01DNF S4 L, 913 JO Stopoang ayL 33 Jo sIoyvang sy Y1 J0O s1010aN(] Ay ], QY1 JO S1030an¢] A4 ] 91 JO SI00aM(] YL Aq yuamuioddy
ViN VN 60ET6TIS 01£Z6705 LS1L60OS SLSBOLDS Aaquiny Auedwo?)
sud£n) sud Ay

‘BISOIN 960[ 1001
pug ‘Butppng fepsquey)
99UIG MMOINOS 7

“BISOMN 9601 ‘10013
puz ‘Suppng nepaa)wreyD
19908 linojnos

D01 o modsepn ‘asnoy
puowo] ‘g7 atopEg o

D01 70 o seln “ssnoy
PUOWOT *d T SIU0[T 0/2

D01 0 mospp) ‘ssnoy
puouoT *J ] 9103 0/

001 7D moBsery ‘ssnoy
pUoWOT ‘JT] a0 0/3

SSHPPY 2§ PIIAISI1BAY

8az {H “udmaupg
‘advLa ] IS 0T “UNOD
anyes ‘JT1amols(
*pray saley)y uyof pue
ueBre(] sAUE[ SBjOYMN

907 118 “ylmqumpg
*IVBLIL IS (T “HNOY
anyeg ‘JdTI 23U
‘PITy SOBID) Uyof pue
uedreq] ssurey Se[OUSIN

4Az7 1HA yRsnqumpg
‘90BUR] IISED (T “UNCD)
ames ‘dT1 amoq
‘P selRYY uyor pue
uedeq sauer sE[OyaN

€Az 1HA “wSinguinpg
‘30819 ] 31358 (T ‘UAOD
anjes ‘dT] Smesdg
“pray sajTey) uyor pue
wedre( SeLUel SEjOYDIN

902 1H7 ‘ydinquepg
"BIBLB] ISR OF “UNOD
amyjes ‘dT1 2ojag
‘pIay saprEyD uyor pue
UESIE(} SAWeL S2)OYIN

490z 1HA "y8mqupg
‘QOBLB], JISE) 07 ‘U0
amyfes ‘dT1 2me=d
‘piay selreyD uyor pue
uBZre] Saer SEOYLIN

520)ed) SINNUPY Jutof

8007 3ny ¢ 8007 8ny | 800T Alng 4T 800 Alnf 8T 800 AN 87 8007 Anf 87 uaugatoddy jo ajeq
yamaqupg yamqupy y2nquipy yBmquipy y3mqurpg ygnquipg
‘28N0H JuAUEIIR ‘ISNOH JUaUEIE] 3SNOY USWEIe] “3SN0H uRUBIIRY ‘3SNOH JUAIElIR] ‘3SNOY JusueIdEd
‘UOLS$3G JO UNOD ‘U0IS59G JO UNOD ‘1015595 JO UNCD) ‘UBISS3G JO HNOY) “UOIS53G JO HNOD ‘UOISSIS JO UNOYY 3306313)9Y Jano)
UonRRSIUp Y U] UOHBIISIIMWP Y Uf UOHEBISILIUD Y U] UOHBISIUIp Y U] UOLR STUMUp Y U] UOHENSRMUPY U 3P0 J
panury (4n) saamsag papry parr]
paIr] Ipea) Jojuaf pa3auET 07) SIS Bunsantduy - WD | s0mtg anaegy ~N®RD pamuridneny 5|  sBuproydnoin w3 awey; Auedwioy
NOILVIWHOINI AYOLNLYLS 40 AUVINKWNS

T jJo T abeg
T xipuaddy




Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts and Payments Accounts

Engineering

_‘From 28[07:‘2008
To 27!07!2009

mmFrom 28!01!2009
To 27!07!2009

GOOdWI";
‘Slock |
StockiWiP _
'Book Debls o
TaxRefund T
‘CashatBank |
‘Petty Cash on appomtment
‘Bank Interest Gross
Tradmg_Surplusl(Deﬁcn)

" "10,000.00
156,803.74
""258,121.46

= 1,502.37,
1,883.15

"'3,857.20
| .54,653.53

779,218.24:
~ 750,174.87.

122,179.00

: é’pecjﬁé"éoh&"
Admlnlstrators Fees

‘Legal expenses 7
;'Stahoneryl Property Searches NILT
Postage & Redlrection _ ; , N.“-}‘
Statutory Advertlsmg e SR
Wages & Salaries : N ST S ] NILf .

Bank Charges 55 _
ZRansom Payments _' L o 10.000.”(.')0‘;

-12,144.00; -289,828.61.

;'F’REFEREN“AL CREDITORS 1"~ :
‘Employees Wage Amears © .| 7 731,200.00
:Emplayees Holiday Pay : : NIL ‘ 6, 500.00

Pension Schémes '~ CNICTTTTTT 09867
: NI ‘: -38,698.97

151326 421,647.29!

s derDebtors

© 166,321.92
-20,121.93

| 254,576.12,
-2,170.07-
838.25°
92644

. T 47527
— 287451

iProusn'on apainst Debtor account
Intercompany Group
‘Due to Dunfare |

y
‘Nat. Ins. Payable
VAT Payable :

421,647.29:

RECONCILIATION WITH EOS DATED 27/05]2009
‘Bank Interest Gross

StockwilP 15,000.00
HBook Debts 15,860.99

Debt collection coéts Marion Fraéé'r' ‘ o . C T .4,605.43
Other -8,973.46,

70.61

439,000.00

Balance per EOSs.

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 4




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 4

Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts and Payments Accounts

Group

__From 28/01/2009'

From 28/07/2008!

Ta 27/ 07!2009

S Toz7ioTioes.
/ASSET REALISATIONS -
Leasehold Property ()~ NIL ,000.00!
:Fumiture & Equrpmen"tm P NiL 3,500.00;
VAT Refund 7 [ < e 72,638.05
:Sundry Income - o “UNIL 2,804.85
Administrators Asset Reco»ery Actlons ' 633,107.44 633,107.44
Bank Interest Gross | O s27.74r T 284263
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) : N T  589,116.14°
: 706,273.23. ' 1,324,089 11,
COST OF REALISATIONS . R o
Committee Expenses S 469.5.
Shipbrokers Fees & Expenses 7,636.23°
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) ; NIL* @,49'9."502
Legal Fees - Ice Maiden , 139,452.28:
Legal Fees - Regent Road T T 5,063.38
Legal Fees - Marine USA ; 21,133.60
Statlonery 7485855
‘Storage Costs N
Statutory Adwertising RE
Insuranc:e of Assets b

Wages & Salarles
_Bank Charges
‘Debit Interest

lce Maiden Maintenance Costs o 3 525,00
-601,888.88

PREFERENTAL CREDTORS )
Emponees Wage Arears . 5,600.00
R 560000
FLOATING CHARGE GREDITORS SRR R
Floating Charge Credltor‘l K ~ 500,000. 00 o 500,108.70,
: . -500,000.00; - .....~500,108.70

T é 199,244.58 216,501.63
REPRESENTED EY B o
VAT Receivable o e 1,0 ;
IB Curent A/C _ ) 2§8 645 68;
lntercompany - Tentor i 324,68 .
Intercompany - Silters i 196,863.73'
Intercompany - Engineering -254,576.12
VAT Payable 126,60
VAT Received From HM R&C 4,575.78
Peneion -520.83
: 216,501.53.
.

.RECONCILIATION WITH EOS DATED 27/03/2009 I T g
Administrators Asset Recovery Actions : 128,784, 26;
Bank Interest Gross o i 233 52
‘Balance per EOSs ] T i 551931




APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 4

Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts and Payments Accounts

v de L et e e e

1

ASSET REALISATIONS
‘Bank Interest Gross

H

F REALISATIONS

“‘From 28/01/2009

‘ To > 2710772000

~ [From 28/07/2008
_NTo 27/07/2009

‘o2 10.66

6oz . 108

§ i %
oo : ot
H : H
i g i

H
B

0.02

‘REP

ASSETREALISATIONS

" ""iFrom 28/01/2000 |

To 27iorizo08 |

T OF REALISATIONS |~~~

REPRESENTEDBY |

Tentor

ASSET REALISATIONS N

:Cash at Bank
Bank lnterest Gross o

'From 04/08/2008
To 03/08/2009

‘From 04!02!2009
To 03!08[2009

.102,395.22.
469.7.

 102,864.92;

COETOF REALlSATIONS T

Specific Bond

Legal Fees (1)

REPRESENTED BY

TS

563

LT St

2928 102,553.92

3168
54195
-324.68;

... 100,000.00

102,553.92.




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts and Payments Accounts

Silters
From 01/02/2009:

_To 31107:2009’w_',"."""__‘_‘_____‘ -

PLANT & MACHINERY

From 01]08/2008
To 31/07]2009

_Chargeholder 20,394.02

20,394.02

..20,394.02

ASSET REALISAﬁO’NS" o e B
Vessel & Associated Eqmpment T e
_Book Debts ) ?42 000. i
VAT Refund 2, 043 79
‘Cash at Bank _ i 195,696.08;
Bank Interest Gross . 555.13 s " 79,113.29
Bank Interest Gross Re:A&P Tyne o 2645 1 226. 4§;
Tradlng Surplusl(Deﬁcn) e 12_6 C)_Bj_ﬁlz B N ) M—882 164 33
Other r recowries Lt O 1,250.00; " 71,250.00;
3 e 1,098,597.62! : 1,488,770.34
COST OF REATISATIONS T e : ¥.o2
Specific Bond o © 3,360.00
Administrators’ Fees . 409,241.00
‘Administrators' Expenses = - 31,177.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) ‘ 625, 977.67
Other Professlonal Fees o H ) "308. §§"‘
Legal Fees (1)~ T % 14,543,761
Stationery oo ) NILG o 524.34,
Cypriot Counsel Expenses 7. 3,426 47
Storage Costs 7 7 0. 27;
insurance of Assets | 20,495.42;
‘Bank Charges S o ' 332, 2;
Ice Majden Maintenance Costs L 18,954, 00 18,954.00;

68375871

..-1,128,111.05;

'FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS " |

Floatmg Charge Credltor1 VVVVV B 19,500.42 19,500.42
) o 37294347, | 320,76A.85,

REPRESENTED BY

320,764.85.

VAT Receivable o 76,780.11]
IB Current A/C 319,956.55
intercompany - Tentor ~-100,000.00
'Intercompany Group - -196, 863 73
Silters Co. lelted Re: A&P H 277, 276.82
VAT Payable o " 786,49
'VAT Received from HM R&C " 714,803.59
Buelobeigite LT B
3




UK Sub Group and Tentor
Estimated Outcome Statement at 27 August 2009

APPENDIX 3
Page 1of 1

D R :
£000

Engineering - Book Debts & WIP

Engincering - Goodwill, Stock & Equipment
TaxRefund
Cash at Bank L _
Adm:mstrators Asset Recovcry Actlonsm e
Other Realisations

Engmcenngm demg and Debt & WIP Recovery Costs “
Ice Maiden - Insurance i
Ice Maiden - Yard Storage Costs

lce Maiden - Other Holding Costs
Ice Maiden - Import Duty

Adrmmstrators Fees e
bcgal Fees & Expenses _
Other Agents Fees &Expenses )
Other Costs of Realisations
Preferentnal Credltm-s

“Tatal available to Secured Creditors )

Distrbuted tothe Bank

REPRESENTED BY o
BankAccounts
Cred1tors N 3
Intercompa.ny

So:;'}.ce.' béioitte ﬁnaf};m -




APPENDIX 4

Page 1 of 2
= [ oas
Joint Administrators’ time costs to 31/07/2009
Silters
Partners Directors Managers Senior Staff Support 5 tafl Total Average
Aren Task Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee(£) Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee (£)  Rate (£)
Admin & Plarning  Cashiers 0 - 0 - 27 1asn 27 648 173 3968 527 17,533 333
Compliance 0 - 03 224 89 2,729 133 3,175 48.9 7,904 T4 14,032 97
[mmediase Actions [ - 172 BL700 4 1,380 7.5 1,875 2.8 3313 205 88,268 431
Reporting 8 8,658 34 17850 285 10,043 30 7,500 305 4,865 171 48915 373
Creditors Employees 0 - [+] - 05 133 o - ¢ - [+5] 133 260
Retention of Title 0 - 0 - 0 - 7.5 1,688 0 - 75 1,688 225
Hire Purchase & Leased Assets 0 - 0 - 0 - 4} - 75 1,63 75 1,163 155
Landlords 0 - 13 656 [} - i} - -6 - 13 656
Unsecured 0 - 0 - 175 1,264 103 4340 219 3433 44.95 9,040 20!
Investigations Investigations 45 3,000 425 I8483 71875 254915 4455 102,940 908 12074 130208 391,412 ior
Realisation of Assets Bock Debls 0 - 2 1,050 705 264% 152 3,420 ¢ - 877 30,950 353
Sale of Business 35 31,505 0 - 0 - 0 B 0 - 35 31,505 200
Insurance 0 - 0 - 0 - [+ - 0 - ] -
Equipment & Stocks 0 - 0 - 5 1,475 32 8,000 275 438 64.5 13,851 215
Other Assets 24 19710 5063 247,280 825 2,186 [ - s 558 54205 269,734 498
Trading Initial Controls 0s 418 1} - 1.5 420 [ - 3 435 H 1273 255
Ongoing Trading 5,230 35 1,638 1] - 5 1,163 2 4540 46.5 12871 277
Depot Visits 0 - 0 - 0 - [+] - 0 - 0 -
Closure of Trading [} - [} - 0 - [ - 0 - 0 -
Other Pensions [ - [ - [} - 0 - o - o -
VAT & Tax 55 5500 434 3887 10905 76921 785 30552 452 BOTS 28175 159235 385
Total 83.5 74,013 8053 407,268 9914 390,875  656.6 165304 3496 54,814  2886.4 1,09227¢
Average Rate (£} 386 J06 394 252 157 378
. T P
Joint Administrators’ time costs to 31/07/2009
Engineering
Partnery Directors Managers Sewior Stall Support Stafl Totak Awerage
Area Task Hours Fre{f) Hours Fee{f) Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee{f) Hours Fee(f) Hours  Fee(f) Rate(£)
Admin & Planning  Cashiers . - - - 233 8.98] - - 162 3610 395 125 KX}
Complisnce - - - - 7 2137 346 7860 1126 7,806 1549 27803 179
Immed:ate Actions - 270 12,825 8k 275 224 5,040 259 4,066 34.] 24,670 293
Reporting 20 1,670 - - 108 3,035 10.0 2,388 293 4,678 5Z.1 n,m 226
Creditors Employees - - - - 130 3445 14 315 651 10,278 5 14038 177
Retention of Title - - - - - - 67 1,508 0 4640 38.7 6,148 159
Hire Purchase & Leased Assots - - - - - - - - - - - -
Landiords - - - - - - . - - - - -
Unsecured - - . - 128 31379 121 7,283 4635 7,296 9L.4 17,398 196
Investigatians Investigations 60 3720 . - - . 358 8,073 a0 435 44.9 12,233 2722
Renlisation ¢f Assets Book Debts - - 03 263 363 15383 108.2 24,713 920 11436 237.2 .53 209
Sale of Business 70 5345 110 5215 120 5035 © 502 11,295 - - 872 27400 Ii4
Insurance - - - - - B - - - - - -
Equipment & Stocks - . - - - - - - 19 479 30 479 160
Other Assets - - - - 160 4255 - - 2.0 ne 130 4574 254
Trading Initial Contols - - - - 6.0 1,590 20 450 145 2168 2.5 4,208 187
Ongoing Trading - - - - 545 14443 1483 33430 947 14,064 975 6,937 208
Drepot Visits - . - - - - - - - - - -
Closure of Trading - - - - 160 4,240 8.0 1,800 58 5,251 598 [1,291
Other Pensions - - - - - . . - - . . .
VAT & Tax . - - - 10 705 64 1,556 115 1,850 139 411) 218
Toial 150 11235 335 18313 2454 69348 4662 105676 5841 20396 134927 104968
Average Rate (I) 74y 476 283 127 is5 219




APPENDIX 4

2of 2
Joint Administrators’
time costs to
31/07/2009
Group
Partners Directors Managers Senior Stafl Support Staff TFotal
Area Task Hourt Fee(f) Hours Fee(#) Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee (£) Hours Fee(f) Hours Fee (£)
Admin & Planning  Cashiers 0 - o - T4 2,945 0 - 46 1,034 i2 3979
Compliance 1] - 23 1,181 1.75 464 o - 133 2129 1135 3,74
Imxrediate Actions [v] - 0 - 0 - ] - k| 479 3 479
Reporting [} - Q - Q - 0 - a5 1,037 8.5 1,037
Creditors Employees 0 - ¢ - 0 - 0 - o - 0 -
Retention of Title 0 - [} - 0 - ¢ - 0 B 0 -
Hire Purchase & Leased Assets 9 - 0 - 0 - 0 - [¢} - 0 -
Landlords ] - 0 - ] - 0 - o B 0 “
Unsecured 0 - 0 - 35 928 0 - 0 - 15 928
Investigations Investigations 25 1,550 ] - s] - 123 3,124 5 550 19.8 5,224
Realisation of Assets Book Debts 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 3 479 3 479
Sale of Business 0 . 1} - g - 0 - 0 - Q -
Insyrance 4 - 0 - ¢ - a . 0 - Q -
Bquipment & Stocks 0 - G B 0 - 0 - 347 3 479
Other Assets 0 - 3 1,575 0 - 0 - 3 479 5 2,054
Trading Initial Controls 0 - 0 . 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Ongoing Trading a - 1] - 4} - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Depot Visits [ - 0 - 0 - [ - 0 - 0 .
Closure of Trading 0 - 0 - 0 - ¢ - 2 e 2 39
Other Pensions 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
VAT & Tax Q - 4] - 83 4,950 201 5327 452 9543 4.6 19,822
Total 25 1550 53 2,75 2095 9287 314 8481 85,6 16,530 15075 38,574
Average Rate (£) 620 520 443 261 {84 236




